

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF IOWA
EASTERN DIVISION

SHOLOM RUBASHKIN,)	No. C13-1028-LRR
)	No. CR08-1324-LRR
Petitioner,)	
)	PETITIONER’S REPLY MERITS
vs.)	BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF § 2255
)	PETITION
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)	(EVIDENTIARY HEARING
)	REQUESTED)
Respondent.)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
Introduction.....	1
I. The Government Misstates the Law Regarding <i>Napue</i> and <i>Brady</i>.	6
A. <i>Napue</i> Claims Do Not Require Proof of “Perjury,” But Rather of the Knowing Presentation of “Substantially Misleading” Testimony.	6
B. <i>Brady</i> Disclosures Do Not Vitate a <i>Napue</i> Violation.	11
C. <i>The Harmless Error Standard Is Different Under Napue and Brady.</i>	12
II. The Court Should Reject the Government’s Hair-Splitting Attempt to Argue the Court’s Conclusion in its Sentencing Order on the “No Rubashkin” Rule Is Somehow Correct.	13
III. The Government’s Admissions Are Sufficient to Warrant § 2255 Relief.	19
A. <i>Government Admissions Regarding Napue and Brady.</i>	20
B. <i>The Government’s Admissions Are Sufficient to Establish a Napue Violation on Ground One.</i>	26

C.	<i>The Government’s Admissions Are Sufficient to Establish a Brady Violation on Ground One.</i>	31
IV.	The <i>Brady</i> and <i>Napue</i> Violations in Ground One Caused Prejudice to Petitioner and Are Not Procedurally Defaulted.	46
A.	<i>The Due Process Violations Caused Prejudice.</i>	47
B.	<i>Petitioner’s Ground One Is Not Procedurally Defaulted.</i>	50
V.	The Government Has Not Established “Beyond a Reasonable Doubt” or to a “Reasonable Probability” that the Court Would Have Imposed the Same Sentence In the Absence of the <i>Napue</i> and <i>Brady</i> Violations.	52
VI.	The Government’s Admissions Also Establish a Brady Violation on Ground Three.	54
VII.	To the Extent the Court Declines to Grant § 2255 Relief on the Briefs, the Government’s Merits Brief Illustrates Why Discovery and an Evidentiary Hearing Are Necessary.	60
	CONCLUSION	62
	ADDENDUM	64

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Alcorta v. Texas</i> , 355 U.S. 28 (1957).....	7
<i>Banks v. Reynolds</i> , 54 F.3d 1508 (10th Cir. 1995)	44
<i>Boss v. Pierce</i> , 263 F.3d 734 (7th Cir. 2001)	55
<i>De Almeida v. United States</i> , 459 F.3d 377 (2d Cir. 2006).....	41
<i>Dupart v. United States</i> , 541 F.2d 1148 (5th Cir. 1976)	9
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972).....	9
<i>Graves v. Dretke</i> , 442 F.3d 334 (5th Cir. 2006)	31
<i>Hayes v. Brown</i> , 399 F.3d 972 (9th Cir. 2005)	7, 11
<i>Jenkins v. Artuz</i> , 294 F.3d 284 (2d Cir. 2002).....	10, 12, 29, 30
<i>Kaley v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1090 (2014).....	42
<i>Kirkpatrick v. Whitley</i> , 992 F.2d 491 (5th Cir. 1993)	12
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995).....	52
<i>Leka v. Portuondo</i> , 257 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2001).....	37, 44, 56, 57
<i>Morris v. Ylst</i> , 447 F.3d 735 (9th Cir. 2006)	12
<i>Murray v. Carrier</i> , 477 U.S. 478 (1986).....	50

<i>Revlon, Inc. v. MacAndrews & Forbes Holdings, Inc.</i> , 506 A.2d 173 (Del. 1986)	47
<i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999)	49
<i>Tassin v. Cain</i> , 517 F.3d 770 (5th Cir. 2008)	8, 9, 30
<i>United States v. Agurs</i> , 427 U.S. 97 (1976)	44, 55
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Bah</i> , 439 F.3d 423 (8th Cir. 2006)	51
<i>United States v. Barham</i> , 595 F.2d 231 (5th Cir. 1979)	12, 28
<i>United States v. Biberfeld</i> , 957 F.2d 98 (3d Cir. 1992)	26
<i>United States v. Bigeleisen</i> , 625 F.2d 203 (8th Cir. 1980)	12, 27
<i>United States v. Blackmon</i> , 746 F.3d 137 (4th Cir. 2014)	42
<i>United States v. Contorinis</i> , 692 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2012)	41
<i>United States v. Dodge Caravan Grand SE/Sport Van, VIN No.</i> <i>1B4GP44G2YB7884560</i> , 387 F.3d 758 (8th Cir. 2004)	42
<i>United States v. Duncan</i> , 29 F.3d 448 (8th Cir. 1994)	56
<i>United States v. Gilbert</i> , 244 F.3d 888 (11th Cir. 2001)	40
<i>United States v. Hicks</i> , 217 F.3d 1038 (9th Cir. 2000)	43, 48
<i>United States v. Icaza</i> , 492 F.3d 967 (8th Cir. 2007)	51

<i>United States v. LaPage</i> , 231 F.3d 488 (9th Cir. 2000)	27
<i>United States v. Laurence</i> , No. 94-1002, 94-1003, 1994 WL 702341 (10th Cir. Dec. 16, 1994)	56
<i>United States v. Mahaffy</i> , 693 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2012).....	56
<i>United States v. Marlatt</i> , 24 F.3d 1005 (7th Cir. 1994)	38
<i>United States v. Marion</i> , 562 F.3d 1330 (11th Cir. 2009)	40
<i>United States v. McClintic</i> , 570 F.2d 685 (8th Cir. 1978)	6, 7, 13
<i>United States v. Olis</i> , 429 F.3d 540 (5th Cir. 2005)	39
<i>United States v. Rhone</i> , 864 F.2d 832 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	56
<i>United States v. Riley</i> , 78 F.3d 367 (8th Cir. 1996)	16, 43
<i>United States v. Rivera Pedin</i> , 861 F.2d 1522 (11th Cir. 1988)	7
<i>United States v. Rosario</i> , 234 F.3d 347 (7th Cir. 2000)	49
<i>United States v. Rothwell</i> , 387 F.3d 579 (6th Cir. 2004)	39, 48
<i>United States v. Rubashkin</i> , 655 F.3d 849 (8th Cir. 2011)	53
<i>United States v. Staples</i> , 410 F.3d 484 (8th Cir. 2005)	48
<i>United States v. Stewart</i> , No. 8:14CR288, 2015 WL 6039742 (D. Neb. Oct. 15, 2015)	41
<i>United States v. Titchell</i> , 261 F.3d 348 (3d Cir. 2001).....	47

<i>United States v. Triumph Cap. Grp., Inc.</i> , 544 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2008).....	36
<i>United States v. Tyler</i> , 767 F.2d 1350 (9th Cir. 1985)	39
<i>United States v. Viezcas-Soto</i> , 562 F.3d 903 (8th Cir. 2009)	51
<i>United States v. Weintraub</i> , 871 F.2d 1257 (5th Cir. 1989)	27
<i>Webster v. United States</i> , 667 F.3d 826 (7th Cir. 2011)	49
Statutes	
11 U.S.C. § 363.....	35
USSG §2B1.1, comment.....	38
USSG §2S1.1, comment	54
